
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
LAMPHOUSE WAY, WOLSTANTON.  STAFFORDSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL. 19/00301/OUT   

(Pages 11 - 24) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - DIESEL MARINE 
INTERNATIONAL LTD, GARNER STREET BUSINESS PARK. 
DIESEL MARINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.                                     
19/00805/FUL   

(Pages 25 - 32) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CHATTERLEY 
VALLEY DEVELOPMENT SITE, PEACOCK HAY ROAD.  
HARWORTH GROUP PLC. 19/00846/OUT   

(Pages 33 - 42) 

7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE-
UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL DEPOT, KNUTTON LANE. 
NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 19/00852/DEEM3   

(Pages 43 - 46) 

8 HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS   (Pages 47 - 56) 

9 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS 
WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE 
ENTERED INTO   

(Pages 57 - 62) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 7th January, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Lancaster Buildings - Lancaster Buildings, Newcastle, Staffs 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

10 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT 
CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN 
AUTHORISED   

(Pages 63 - 68) 

11 OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES   (Pages 69 - 70) 

12 APPEAL DECISION -  LAND BETWEEN 164 AND 180 MOW COP 
ROAD, MOW COP. 18/01004/OUT   

(Pages 71 - 72) 

13 APPEAL DECISION - 10 POPLAR AVENUE, CROSS HEATH, 
NEWCASTLE-UN
[...]
.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: S. Burgess 

Mrs J Cooper 
S. Dymond 
D. Jones 
 

H. Maxfield 
P. Northcott 
B. Proctor 
M. Reddish 
 

S Tagg 
G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 
 Simeon Manley Interim Head of Planning 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Peter Stepien Landscape Officer 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Moffat. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Jones declared an interest in agenda item 13 – application 19/20006/HBG, 
St John’s Church and would take no part in the discussion.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November, 2019 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - HAMPTON'S SCRAP YARD AND 
ADJACENT FIELD, KEELE ROAD. PERSIMMON (NORTH WEST) LTD. 
19/00623/REM  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Link to outline planning permission and conditions 

(ii) Approved plans/documents 
(iii) Prior to commencement of the construction of the 

dwellings details of the house types and location of the 
affordable housing units at the level stipulated within the 
relevant S106 Agreement shall be agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA). 

(iv) Submission and approval of all external facing materials 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 03/12/19 

2 

and hard surfacing materials. 
(v) Boundary treatments as submitted 
(vi) Soft landscaping scheme as submitted 
(vii) Provision of access, internal roads, private drives and 

parking areas prior to occupation. 
(viii) Provision of visibility splays prior to occupation. 
(ix) Prior approval of surfacing material and means of surface 

water drainage for the private drives, parking and turning
[...]
rategy 

(viii) Tree protection plan 
(ix) Landscaping Scheme 
(x) Approval and implementation of a remediation strategy if 

contamination found 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF DEANS LANE AND 
MOSS GROVE, RED STREET.  PERSIMMON HOMES (NORTH WEST). 
19/00772/FUL  
 
Members were informed that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - COMPOUND C AND COMPOUND 
E, LYMEDALE CROSS.  CAISSON IM PROPERTIES. 18/00997/FUL  
 
Resolved: A.  That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 

106 obligation by the 8th February 2020 to secure a 
contribution sum of £2,407 towards Travel Plan monitoring, the 
application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

 
(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of development  
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Submission and approval of facing and roofing 

materials – similar colour and style to adjacent 
buildings.  

(iv) Boundary treatments for Site A 
(v) Revised Travel Plan Framework clearing this 
(vi) Provision of access, parking, turning and servicing 

areas 
(vii) Details and provision of access, layout and signage of 

the Overspill Parking Area 
(viii) Cycle storage provision 
(ix) Submission and approval of a Construction 

Management Plan (CMP) 
(x) Provision of replacement 65 space car park adjacent to 

Site B 
(xi) Prior approval of external lighting 
(xii) Electric vehicle charging provision 
(xiii) Prior approval of noise impacts from plant and 

machinery 
(xiv) Prior approval of noise impacts from HGV loading and 

unloading areas 
(xv) Land contamination investigations and mitigation 

measures 
(xvi) Construction and demolition hours 
(xvii) Submission and approval of Surface Water Drainage 

Strategy 
 

B.  That, should the matters referred to in (A) above not be 
secured within the above period, then the Head of Planning be 
given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such matters being secured the 
development would fail to secure sustainable development 

Page 7



Planning Committee - 03/12/19 

4 

objectives, or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which the obligation can be secured.  

 
9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE. 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL.  19/00708/DEEM4  
 
Condition (xvi) was proposed by Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by the Chair - 
Councillor Fear. 
 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 
  

(i) Standard time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Approval of external facing materials to the dwellings, hard 

surfaces and details of the window reveals  
(iv) Approval of levels 
(v) All boundary treatments, to include boundary walls to the 

plot boundaries adjoining the highway (as shown on the plans) 
and retention of the boundary wall to 19 Sidmouth Avenue 

(vi) Approval of measures to secure the existing building 
following demolition of the extension 

(vii) Provision Landscaping 
(viii) Retention and protection of all trees shown to be retained 
(ix) Demolition/construction activity to be limited to reasonable 

hours 
(x) Noise assessment indicating any mitigation measures 

required 
(xi) Electric Vehicle Charging 
(xii) Importation of soil or soil forming material 
(xiii) of access and parking prior to occupation 
(xiv) No-dig construction and no levels changes to the driveway 

to unit 1 where it lies in the RPA of trees within Station Walks 
(xv) The garages to units 3 and 4 are to be retained for parking 

of vehicles and cycles. 
(xvi)  Provision of an additional parking space for Unit 2. 

 
10. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3  

 
The Chair was disappointed that this was still ongoing and suggested that a further 
letter of protest be sent to the Planning Inspectorate, signed by the Chair of the 
Planning Committee and the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth. 
 
Councillor Proctor aske
[...]
evelopment Framework Proposals Map.  The site extends to approximately 1.39 hectares. 
 
Access to the site is proposed off Lamphouse Way.  
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 4th November but 
the applicant has agreed an extension of time to the statutory determination period to the 13th 
January 2020.  
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  

  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
A) Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement by the 1st April 2020, or 

any other legal mechanism as is appropriate, that secures a residential travel plan 
monitoring fee of £6,895 (index linked) a financial contribution of £189,000 (index linked) 
towards the improvement and maintenance of the public open space at Bradwell Lodge 
Park and a review mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a more or fully policy 
compliant contribution to public open space and/ or affordable housing, if the 
development is not substantially commenced within 24 months from the date of the 
decision, and the payment of such a contribution if then found financially viable, 

 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Time limit for the implementation of earthworks, the submission of applications for 
approval of reserved matters and the commencement of development.   

2. Approved plans 
3. Construction environmental and traffic management plan for the full and outline 

applications 
4. Provision of access and visibility splays 
5. Revised Travel Plan Framework 
6. A highway survey and mitigation measures 
7. Prior approval of a construction phase tree protection plan 
8. Prior approval of an Aboricultural Method statement 
9. Reserved matters application to include replacement tree planting 
10. Reserved matters application to include Independent Design Review 
11. Submission and approval of retaining wall details  
12. Submission and approval of a sustainable drainage strategy  
13. Prior approval of a foul drainage plan 
14. Waste and storage collection arrangements 
15. Design measures to restrict impact on noise levels 
16. Land contamination investigations and mitigation measures  
17. Reserved matters application to include wildlife and habitat enhancements 

 
B) Should the above Section 106 obligations not be secured within the above period, that the 

Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that without such matters being secured, the development would fail to ensure it achieves 
sustainable development outcomes, the public open space impacts of the development 
would at least in part not be met, and there would not be an appropriate review mechanism 
to allow for changed financial circumstance, and, in such circumstances, the potential 
provision of a policy compliant financial contribution towards public open space,  
affordable housing and travel plan monitoring; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend 
the period of time within which the obligations can be secured. 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed earthworks and re-profiling of the land are considered acceptable subject to conditions 
and the principle of a residential development on the land in this sustainable location is also 
considered acceptable. The proposed access arrangements to serve up to 64 dwellings on the site 
have been demonstrated to be appropriate subject to conditions and other mitigation measures can 
be secured by condition to ensure that no significant harm is caused to adjacent residential properties 
and future occupiers of dwellings on the site.  
 
It is accepted, following the obtaining of independent financial advice, that a policy compliant scheme 
is not viable and that the scheme can only sustain reduced contributions but the benefits of the 
development are considered to outweigh the harm caused by the additional demand created by the 
development on the public open space in the area. A Section 106 agreement or other lega
[...]
ion B23 which requires the provision of pedestrian and cycleway 
enhancements, including cycle links to Bathpool Park, in accordance with details to be 
approved. 

 Variation of condition A1 by removal of the requirement to have completed the earthworks 
within 18 months of the commencement of the earthworks or by extension of the time period. 

 Variation of Conditions A8, B1 and B10 with respect to reference to the Green Infrastructure 
Strategy. 

 Variation of condition B3 (relating to the requirements to submit reserved matters 
applications) to correct an error. 

 Variation of the reason for Condition B25 which restricts the permitted use classes on the 
plots, by removal of reference to a retail impact assessment. 
 

The Newcastle Local Plan Proposal allocates, at policy E2, the site which measures 44ha, for 
employment development.    
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 24th January 2020.  

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



  

  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to: 
  
1. Vary condition B23 as follows: 
 
No building forming part of the development referred to in item (B) shall be occupied until full 
details of pedestrian and cycleway links/enhancements have been approved, implemented and 
access provided.  Such links/enhancements shall include connections to the existing cycle 
route at Bathpool Park, the existing cycleway on Reginald Mitchel Way (A527), the canal, and 
existing cycleway in Bradwell Woods and Newcastle Road unless it has been demonstrated 
that it is not feasible to do so. 
 
2. Vary condition A1 as follows: 
 
The development referred to in item (A) must be begun not later than the expiration of FIVE 
years beginning with the date of this permission and shall be completed within FIVE years of 
the date of commencement of such works, such commencement to be notified beforehand to 
the Local Planning Authority in writing. 
 
3. Vary conditions A8 and B10 so that they specify that the scheme shall accord with the 
principles of the Green Infrastructure Strategy. 
 
4.  Vary condition B3 as follows: 

 
Plans and particulars of the reserved matters referred to in condition B2 above, (relating to the 
appearance and scale of any buildings to be erected on each plot or sub-plot, landscaping of 
each plot or sub-plot, of each plot or sub-plot layout and access arrangements to each plot or 
sub-plot from the approved road network) relating to the site as a whole or 4 any plot or sub-
plot, shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of any that part of the development referred to in item (B) and shall be carried 
out as approved. 
 
5. Vary the wording of the reason for condition B25 as follows: 

 
Having regard to the identification of this site as a Regional Investment Site and Premium 
Employment Site, and in accordance with policy SP1 and ASP5 the Newcastle-under-Lyme and 
Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 and policy E2 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Local Plan 2011, to ensure the uses are demonstrably consistent with the role and objectives 
of this Premium Employment Site; and in recognition that B1(a) is a main town centre use and 
that the construction of such development without the undertaking of a sequential assessment 
if required by policy, would be contrary to the aims and objectives of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2019. 
 
6. All other conditions of 19/00846/OUT as they continue to apply to the development 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
In the light of the policy support for the provision of such enhancements and the absence of any basis 
upon which to conclude that they could not be achieved, the removal of condition B23 as proposed is 
not supported.  It is, however, considered appropriate to slightly amend the wording of the condition.  
It is appropriate and acceptable to amend all the other conditions as proposed with the exception of 
condi
[...]
ch to conclude that they could not be achieved, the removal of condition B23 as 
proposed is not supported.  It is, however, considered appropriate to slightly amend the wording of 
the condition. 
 
3.0 Variation of condition A1  
 
3.1 The condition is worded as follows: 
 

The development referred to in item (A) must be begun not later than the expiration of FIVE 
years beginning with the date of this permission and shall be completed within 18 months of 
the date of commencement of such works, such commencement to be notified beforehand to 
the Local Planning Authority in writing. 

 
3.2 The applicant does not consider that the 18 months is an appropriate timeframe for the completion 
of the earthworks. The applicant advises that the proposal includes a substantial earthworks 
programme in order to change the current sloped site to deliver development plateaus on which the 
proposed buildings can be constructed.  When the level of piling of materials reaches a certain point it 
needs to be overlaid with excess material which would naturally reduce over time.  This, it is advised, 
is essential to ensure the finished ground is suitable for construction, is a process which cannot be 
quickened and could take up to 5 years.  The applicant therefore requests that the time period is 
either removed or extended. 
 
3.3 The reason for the condition was, in part, to ensure that such works were completed in a prompt 
manner in the interests of visual amenity and the landscape.  That reason remains valid, however in 
light of the information provided by the applicant it is considered appropriate to extend the period for 
completion of the works to 5 years from commencement. 
 
4.0 Variation of Conditions A8, B1 and B10  
 
4.1 Such conditions make reference to the submitted Green Infrastructure Strategy which was 
submitted for illustrative purposes, as it overlays the indicative proposed site layout which could 
change.  The applicant therefore proposes that the wording of the conditions be amended so that it 

Page 36



  

  

does not require the development to be carried out in strict accordance with the Strategy but in 
accordance with the principles of the Strategy.  Such changes to conditions A8 and B10 are 
considered to be acceptable and appropriate.  It is not considered necessary to make any changes to 
condition B1, as this condition sets out what plans were taken into consideration when approving 
outline planning permission and does not specify that the development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the listed plans. 
 
5.0 Variation of condition B3  
 
5.1 The condition is worded as follows: 
 

Plans and particular of the reserved matters referred to in condition B2 above, relating to the 
appearance and scale of any buildings to be erected on each plot or sub-plot, landscaping of 
each plot or sub-plot, of each plot or sub-plot layout and access arrangements to each plot or 
sub-plot from the approved road network, shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of any part of the development referred to in 
item (B) and shall be carried out as approved 

 
5.2 The applicant considers that the word layout is in the wrong place and suggest that the text of the 
condition is reworded as follows; 
 

Plans and particulars of the reserved matters referred to in condition B2 above, (relating to 
the appearance and scale of any buildings to be erected on each plot or sub-plot, landscaping 
of each plot or sub-plot, of each plot or sub-plot layout and access arrangements to each plot 
or sub-plot from the approved road network) relating to the site as a whole or 4 any plot or 
sub-plot, shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of any that part of the development referred to in item (B) and shall be 
carried out as approved. 

 
5.3 Such a change is considered to be acceptable and appropriate. 
 
6.0 Variation of
[...]
use until the 
reappraisal has been completed the total 
sum owing is unknown. No payments 
appear to have been made to date 
 

17/00791/FUL 
 
24th April 2018 
 
19/00130/207C3 

Slacken Lane, Butt 
Lane 

Erection of dwelling Non-compliance with obligation 
requiring payment of a POS 
contribution of £5,579 (index 
linked) 

Payment of this sum became due on 20th 
June 2018.  
 
The payment, including the relevant 
interest, has now been paid. 
 
This case can now be closed.    
 

 

P
age 56



  

  

QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide Members with a quarterly report on the exercise by the Head of Planning of the 
authority to extend periods within which planning obligations can be secured by (as an 
alternative to refusal of the related planning application). 
 
Recommendations 
 
a) That the report be noted 
 
b) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a quarterly basis, on the exercise 
of his authority to extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into  Section 106 
obligations.  
 

 
Introduction 
 
The Committee, when resolving to permit an application subject to the prior entering into of a 
planning obligation, usually also agree to authorise the Head of Planning to extend the 
agreed period of time for an applicant to enter into the Section 106 obligations, if he 
subsequently considers it appropriate (as an alternative to refusing the application or seeking 
such authority from the Committee).   
 
When this practice was first established it was envisaged that such an extension might be 
agreed where the Head of Planning was satisfied that it would be unreasonable for the 
Council not to allow for additional time for an obligation to be secured.  It was recognised that 
an application would need to be brought back to Committee for decision should there have 
been a change in planning policy in the interim. It was agr
[...]
outweigh the harm identified.  

 
The planning decision setting out the reasons for refusal and the Appeal Decision in full can 
be viewed via the following link 
 
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/18/00692/OUT 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the appeal decision be noted.  

Page 73

Agenda Item 13

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/18/00692/OUT


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF LAMPHOUSE WAY, WOLSTANTON.  STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL. 19/00301/OUT
	19.301.OUT Land off Lamphouse Way Black Edge

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - DIESEL MARINE INTERNATIONAL LTD, GARNER STREET BUSINESS PARK. DIESEL MARINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.		                                   19/00805/FUL
	19.805.FUL Diesel Marine International Ltd

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CHATTERLEY VALLEY DEVELOPMENT SITE, PEACOCK HAY ROAD.  HARWORTH GROUP PLC. 19/00846/OUT
	19.846.OUT Chatterley Valley

	7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL DEPOT, KNUTTON LANE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 19/00852/DEEM3
	19.852.DEEM3 NULBC Depot Knutton Lane

	8 HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS
	9 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO
	10 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED
	11 OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES
	12 APPEAL DECISION -  LAND BETWEEN 164 AND 180 MOW COP ROAD, MOW COP. 18/01004/OUT
	13 APPEAL DECISION - 10 POPLAR AVENUE, CROSS HEATH, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME.  18/00692/OUT



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 07/01/20 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7th January, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: S. Burgess 

Mrs J Cooper 
D. Jones 
H. Maxfield 
 

S. Moffat 
P. Northcott 
B. Proctor 
S Tagg 
 

G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Officers: Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Jennet Hough Landscape Officer 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Trevor Vernon Solicitor 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 
   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December, 2019 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF LAMPHOUSE WAY, 
WOLSTANTON.  STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL. 19/00301/OUT  
 
Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 

106 agreement by the 1st April 2020, or any other legal 
mechanism as is appropriate, that secures a residential travel 
plan monitoring fee of £6,895 (index linked) a financial 
contribution of £189,000 (index linked) towards the 
improvement and maintenance of the public open space at 
Bradwell Lodge Park and a review mechanism of the scheme’s 
ability to make a more or fully policy compliant contribution to 
public open space and/ or affordable housing, if the 
development is not substantially commenced within 24 months 
from the date of the decision, and the payment of such a 
contribution if then found financially viable, 



Planning Committee - 07/01/20 

2 

 
the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

 
(i) Time limit for the implementation of earthworks, the 

submission of applications for approval of reserved 
matters and the commencement of development.   

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Construction environmental and traffic 

management plan for the full and outline applications 
(iv) Provision of access and visibility splays 
(v) Revised Travel Plan Framework 
(vi) A highway survey and mitigation measures 
(vii) Prior approval of a construction phase tree 

protection plan 
(viii) Prior approval of an Aboricultural Method statement 
(ix) Reserved matters application to include 

replacement tree planting 
(x) Reserved matters application to include 

Independent Design Review 
(xi) Submission and approval of retaining wall details  
(xii) Submission and approval of a sustainable drainage 

strategy  
(xiii) Prior approval of a foul drainage plan 
(xiv) Waste and storage collection arrangements 
(xv) Design measures to restrict impact on noise levels 
(xvi) Land contamination investigations and mitigation 

measures  
(xvii) Reserved matters application to include wildlife and 

habitat enhancements 
 
(B) Should the above Section 106 obligations not be secured  

within the above period, that the Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that without such matters being secured, the development 
would fail to ensure it achieves sustainable development 
outcomes, the public open space impacts of the development 
would at least in part not be met, and there would not be an 
appropriate review mechanism to allow for changed financial 
circumstance, and, in such circumstances, the potential 
provision of a policy compliant financial contribution towards 
public open space,  affordable housing and travel plan 
monitoring; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which the obligations can be secured. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - DIESEL MARINE 

INTERNATIONAL LTD, GARNER STREET BUSINESS PARK. DIESEL MARINE 
INTERNATIONAL LTD.                                     19/00805/FUL  
 
Resolved:  That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 
(i) Approved plans 
(ii) Five year temporary period 
(iii) Cycle parking. 



Planning Committee - 07/01/20 

3 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CHATTERLEY VALLEY 

DEVELOPMENT SITE, PEACOCK HAY ROAD.  HARWORTH GROUP PLC. 
19/00846/OUT  
 
Resolved:  That the application be permitted subject to the following: 
  

(i) Vary condition B23 as follows: 
 

No building forming part of the development referred to in 
item (B) shall be occupied until full details of pedestrian and 
cycleway links/enhancements have been approved, 
implemented and access provided.  Such links/enhancements 
shall include connections to the existing cycle route at Bathpool 
Park, the existing cycleway on Reginald Mitchel Way (A527), 
the canal, and existing cycleway in Bradwell Woods and 
Newcastle Road unless it has been demonstrated that it is not 
feasible to do so. 

 

(ii) Vary condition A1 as follows: 
 

The development referred to in item (A) must be begun not 
later than the expiration of FIVE years beginning with the date 
of this permission and shall be completed within FIVE years of 
the date of commencement of such works, such 
commencement to be notified beforehand to the Local Planning 
Authority in writing. 

 

(iii) Vary conditions A8 and B10 so that they specify that the 
scheme shall accord with the principles of the Green 
Infrastructure Strategy. 

 

(iv) Vary condition B3 as follows: 
 

Plans and particulars of the reserved matters referred to 
in condition B2 above, (relating to the appearance and 
scale of any buildings to be erected on each plot or sub-
plot, landscaping of each plot or sub-plot, of each plot or 
sub-plot layout and access arrangements to each plot or 
sub-plot from the approved road network) relating to the 
site as a whole or 4 any plot or sub-plot, shall be 
submitted to, and approved by, the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of any that part of 
the development referred to in item (B) and shall be 
carried out as approved. 

 
(v) Vary the wording of the reason for condition B25 as 

follows: 
 
Having regard to the identification of this site as a Regional 

Investment Site and Premium Employment Site, and in 
accordance with policy SP1 and ASP5 the Newcastle-



Planning Committee - 07/01/20 

4 

under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 
2006-2026 and policy E2 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Local Plan 2011, to ensure the uses are demonstrably 
consistent with the role and objectives of this Premium 
Employment Site; and in recognition that B1(a) is a main 
town centre use and that the construction of such 
development without the undertaking of a sequential 
assessment if required by policy, would be contrary to the 
aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019. 

 

(vi) All other conditions of 19/00846/OUT as they continue to 
apply to the development 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 

BOROUGH COUNCIL DEPOT, KNUTTON LANE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL. 19/00852/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 
(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Materials to match existing 

 
8. HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 

9. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted 
 

(ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a quarterly 
basis, on the exercise of his authority to extend the period of 
time for an applicant to enter into Section 106 obligations. 

 
10. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED  
 
5 Boggs Cottages 
Following the previous meeting, a letter was sent, in respect of 5 Boggs Cottages, to 
the Planning Inspectorate from the Chair of the Planning Committee and the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Growth.  A response to this letter had been received stating 
that the matter was to be put onto a ‘priority list’  
 
The Chair suggested that a letter be sent back to the Planning Inspectorate thanking 
them for their reply and that it was hoped that a resolution was reached soon. 
 
Councillor Simon Tagg asked officers how often visits were made to the site and if 
information from such visits was being collated for future use. 
 



Planning Committee - 07/01/20 

5 

The Council’s Development Management Team Manager, Elaine Moulton confirmed 
that all information was being collated and would be brought to the case when the 
appeal is heard.  Mrs Moulton advised that six-weekly visits were being made to the 
site. 
 
Councillor Tagg suggested that the meetings should be made more regularly to 
ensure a more accurate and stronger case of things happening on the site. 
 
The Chair stated that this should become a diarised item once a month to ensure that 
visits did take place at a regular interval and were not missed. 
 
Councillor Proctor asked if officers were aware of who was on the site; how many 
persons there were on the site and how many parts of the premises were being used 
when a visit was made. 
 
Councillor Jones suggested that officers could involve neighbouring residents when 
they visited the site although Mrs Moulton advised that it was important not to create 
conflict.  However, residents could be informed of the outcome/progress of visits. 
 
 
Moss House Farm 
Members discussed this item and it was agreed that there should be no more 
extensions of time for 19/00629/FUL unless agreed by Planning Committee.   
 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 
  (ii) 5 Boggs Cottages (14/00036/207C3) –  

(a) That a further letter be sent to the Planning Inspectorate 
thanking them for their response to the latest letter from the 
Chair of the Planning Committee and the Portfolio Holder 
for Planning and Growth 

(b)That site visits be diarised for every 4 weeks 
(c)That confirmation be sought as to who is living on site,  

and where precisely on site; and  
(d)keep complainants informed 

 
 (iii) Barn 2, Moss House Farm –  

That no further extensions of time in respect of 19/00629/FUL 
be agreed without express authority of the Planning 
Committee. 

 
 
 
    
 

11. OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received. 

(ii) That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly 
monitoring report on cases where enforcement action has 
been authorised.   

 
12. APPEAL DECISION -  LAND BETWEEN 164 AND 180 MOW COP ROAD, MOW 

COP. 18/01004/OUT  



Planning Committee - 07/01/20 

6 

 
Resolved:  That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

13. APPEAL DECISION - 10 POPLAR AVENUE, CROSS HEATH, NEWCASTLE-
UNDER-LYME.  18/00692/OUT  
 
Resolved:  That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.47 pm 
 


